

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8122 of 2020**

=====

FAHIM NAZIR SHAIKH

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. SUHAIL Z SAIYED(6690) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. H.K. PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE****Date : 10/12/2020****ORAL ORDER**

NOTICE returnable on **21-01-2021**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of Notice on behalf of the Respondent-State.

Learned Advocate for the petitioners submitted that dispute arose from the matrimonial issues between the petitioner No.1 and the respondent No.2 who are husband and wife. It is submitted that the present FIR is filed as counter blast to the FIR registered by the petitioner No.1 in point of time. It is submitted that the petitioners have already been enlarged on regular bail.

In view of the aforesaid, by way of interim relief, investigation qua with C.R.No.I/11199012201034 of 2020 dated 24-10-2020 with Bharuch City B Division Police Station - District –Bharuch is ordered to be stayed till the returnable date.

Direct service is permitted qua respondent No.2. To be served through the concerned Police Station.

(A.Y. KOGJE, J)

CAROLINE/PARESH